
 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel  
Agenda 

Date: Thursday 30 March 2023 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Venue: Meeting Room 3, Fourth Floor - Harrow Council 

Hub 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn  

Conservative Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Labour Councillors: Stephen Hickman 
David Perry 
Natasha Proctor 
 

 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  07825 726493    E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 30 March 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting Virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
 
Attending the Meeting in Person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated.  
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Chief Officers' Employment 

Panel – Harrow Council 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 22 March 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=269&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=269&Year=0


 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 30 March 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Membership  

To note under the provisions of the formula membership the attendance of any 
nominees. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
  

4. Recruitment of Director of Children Services and Director of Corporate Resources 
& Transformation (Pages 9 - 24) 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Agenda - Part II  

Nil  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 8 December 2022 Page 9 

 

Chief Officers' Employment 
Panel  

Minutes 

8 December 2022 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Hickman 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Pritesh Patel 
David Perry 
Natasha Proctor 
 

 
 
 
 

18. Membership   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no nominee Members in attendance. 
 

19. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 
Resolved Items   

20. Minutes   

That the minutes of the meeting of the Chief Officers’ Employment Panel held 
on 13 October 2022 be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

21. Director Posts in People Directorate   

Members received a report which sought retrospective approval for the 
creation of 6 D1 graded posts within the People Directorate. 
 
The Corporate Director, People, introduced the report and explained that the 
6 posts within the Directorate had been graded D1 following job evaluation. 
The results of the job evaluations had resulted in these staff being paid or to 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 8



 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 8 December 2022 Page 10 

potentially be paid more than £100,000 per annum and approval of these 
remuneration packages had not previously been sought from the Panel. 
 
A Member expressed concern that this situation had arisen and sought 
reassurance that it would not happen again. Another Member sought 
clarification as to whether the posts were currently filled and how the five 
posts within Children Services would be funded. The Corporate Director 
confirmed that all of the posts were filled and that the Children Services 
budget was currently overspending and the five posts within that service had 
been upgraded without proper adjustment to the budget. There would 
however be efficiency proposals coming forward.  
 
The Chair stated that the report regularised the position and Members noted 
that as staff were in the positions and doing the jobs there was little choice in 
terms of approval. An officer clarified the process in terms of HR and advised 
that additional steps had been put into the process to prevent this situation 
arising again. 
 
The Panel were unanimous in their concern that they had been put in the 
position of having to retrospectively approve the 6 remuneration packages. 
The Chair clearly stated that approval would not be given if this situation 
arose again. 
 
RESOLVED: That the following posts in the People Directorate with salary 
packages of £91,269 - £107,264 be retrospectively approved: 
 

• Head of Service: Children's Access 
• Head of Service: Children in Need 
• Head of Service: Quality Standards & Practice Improvement 
• Head of Service: Corporate Parenting 
• Head of Service: Early Help & Youth Justice 
• Head of Service: Specialist Learning & Disability and Children & Young 

Adults with Disabilities 
 

  
22. Any Other Urgent Business - Appointment of Director of Adult Social 

Services (DASS)   

Members agreed to consider an urgent report, which had been circulated on 
the supplemental agenda, that set out the process for the interim 
arrangements of the statutory post of Director of Adult Social Services 
(DASS), the proposed arrangements for the period between the end date of 
the current interim Director of Adult Social Services until the start date of the 
appointment of permanent Director of Adult Social Services. 
 
The Corporate Director, People, advised that the Director of Adult Social 
Services position was currently filled on an interim ‘acting up’ basis and this 
arrangement was ending on 31 December 2022. It was proposed that 
Corporate Director take on this role until the redesign of the service had been 
completed and then recruitment for a permanent DASS would be undertaken. 
 

6



 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 8 December 2022 Page 11 

In response to a Member’s question about the savings arising, the Corporate 
Director confirmed that this was due to recruitment of a permanent DASS 
taking six months. There would be no additional cost to the Council. The Chair 
added that as the DASS was a statutory post, any decision would be bought 
to the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: That the role of Corporate Director of People be amended to 
include the statutory duties of the Director of Adult Social Services for the 
period following the departure of the current postholder on 31 December 2022 
until a new permanent Director of Adult Social Services was appointed in the 
new financial year. 
 

 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.35 pm, closed at 6.46 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn 
Chair 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Chief Officers’ 
Employment Panel 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

30 March 2023 

Subject: 
 

Recruitment of Director of Children 
Services and Director of Corporate 
Resources & Transformation 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Patrick Flaherty – Chief Executive 
 

Exempt: 
 

Public 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix 1 – Role Profile for the 
Director of Children Services 
 
Appendix 2 – Role Profile for the 
Director of Corporate Resources and 
Transformation 
 
Appendix 3 – Structure Chart  

  
  
  

 

9

Agenda Item 4
Pages 9 to 24



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report reviews the senior management positions in Resources and 
proposes the creation of a new post and seeks approval of the associated 
remuneration package. It also seeks approval to the recruitment to a vacancy 
in the People Services Directorate and interim arrangements as may be 
necessary. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Panel is requested to: 
 

1. Approve the recruitment for the statutory post of Director of Children 
Services – D3. 
 

2. Agree that if an Interim Director of Children’s Services is required to 
cover this statutory post, suitable internal candidates be invited to 
apply and attend an interview by the Panel. 

 
3. Approve the role profile, salary package and recruitment process for 

the post of the Director of Corporate Resources and Transformation - 
D3 with a salary package of £127,698 - £140,652. 
 

4. Approve the appointment of a search agency to support the 
recruitment to both the Director of Children Services, Interim Director 
of Children Services (if required) and Director of Corporate Resources 
and Transformation.   
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Director of Children Services  
 
The Director of Children Services (Grade D3) is a Statutory Chief Officer post 
and has been fulfilled since June 2022 by Peter Tolley. The current postholder, 
has indicated that he will retire at the end of May 2023. The Director of Children 
Services (DCS) post holds significant statutory responsibilities in how the 
Council look after Harrow’s children and forms an integral link with our partners 
such as schools.  
 
It is proposed that any suitable qualified internal and external candidates be 
invited to apply for this post via the search agency appointed to carry out the 
recruitment. Upon receipt of candidate applications, a further meeting of this 
Panel will be held to shortlist, interview the candidates, and decide whether to 
make an appointment.  
 
In the event that an interim postholder is needed to cover this statutory post 
between the departure of current postholder and the start date of the appointed 
candidate, it is proposed that suitable internal candidates be invited to apply by 

10



way of supporting statement and CV. The Panel will then interview those 
internal candidates and appoint. 
 
 
Director of Corporate Resources and Transformation 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources & Transformation (Grade D3) role is 
newly created to reflect the current Directorate of Resources structure and  
is a non-statutory Chief Officer post.  
 
Under the new structure, this postholder will be responsible for Customer 
Service, IT, Communications, Human Resources and Organisational 
Development, Strategy and Performance and Transformation. This role will 
form a part of the key senior management team at the Council with a clear focus 
to deliver projects to improve services for residents and identify internal 
efficiencies.  
 
It is proposed that any suitable qualified internal and external candidates be 
invited to apply for this post via the search agency appointed to carry out the 
recruitment. Upon receipt of candidate applications, a further meeting of this 
Panel will be convened to shortlist and interview the candidates and make an 
appointment.  
 

Legal Implications 
The Chief Officers’ Employment Panel has delegated powers to:  

• Approve remuneration packages of £100,000 or over for any Council 
post; and 

• To appoint Chief Officers.  

Financial Implications 

The Director of Children Services and Director of Corporate Resources and 
Transformation are both graded D3 with salary packages of £127,698 - 
£140,652. 
 
Both positions are budgeted for and is part of the establishment.   

Risk Management Implications 

Risks included on corporate or directorate risk register? No  
    

Separate risk register in place? No 
  
The relevant risks contained in the register are attached/summarised 
below. n/a  
  

11



Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality 
Duty  

Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No  
 
 

• The roles quoted in this report have a responsibility to deliver the 
Council’s vision and values by addressing inequalities faced by the 
residents of Harrow. 

 
• The responsibility of these roles is to promote equality, diversity and 

inclusion and the reduction of inequalities ensuring that everyone can 
contribute through everyday actions to deliver the required health and 
wellbeing outcomes. 
 

Council Priorities 

 
1. A council that puts residents first 

 
2. A borough that is clean and safe 
 
3. A place where those in need are supported 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
Statutory Officer:  Dawn Calvert 
Signed by the Chief Financial Officer 
Date:  15/03/2023 

Statutory Officer:  Hugh Peart  
Signed by the Monitoring Officer 
Date:  27/02/2023 

Chief Officer:  Patrick Flaherty  
Signed by the Chief Executive 
Date:  15/03/2023 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards  

12



Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 

Contact:  Akhil Wilson, Head of Resourcing, Akhil.wilson@harrow.gov.uk 

Background Papers:  None 

If appropriate, does the report include the following 
considerations?  

1. Consultation  NO 
2. Priorities NO  
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Job Title Director of Children’s Services (DCS) 
Pay Grade D3  
Directorate Children and Young Peoples  
Reports to Corporate Director of People  
Location Dependent on Line Manager 
Role Purpose  

• To lead and manage a range of statutory services to children and families for children in need, children 
in need of protection, children looked after, those subject to Court proceedings and those young people 
involved in or on the periphery of the criminal justice system.  
 

• To be the Council’s Statutory Director of Children’s Services and responsible for duties as set out in the 
statutory guidance on role and responsibilities. 
 

• The postholder will lead and manage a range of non-statutory services providing integrated 
multidisciplinary early help support to vulnerable children and young people and families. 

• The postholder will lead and direct the development of provision for children and young people 
vulnerable to poor outcomes, bringing together a broad range of professionals in multi-disciplinary 
teams. To provide strategic leadership to the Local Safeguarding Children Board. 
 

• To deputise, where appropriate for the Corporate Director. This will include representing the directorate 
at Council meetings, multi- agency partnership meetings and with the Community and Central 
Government. 

 
Job Context (Key outputs of team / role) 
 

1. The Director of Children’s Services holds the strategic lead for the: 
a) Development and provision of high-quality specialist services to vulnerable children and young 

people, including the commissioning of residential placements including Secure provision and  
b) Development and provision of high quality integrated early support services to children and 

young people with additional needs and through multi-agency partnerships. 
 

2. As a leader of the Children and Families Management Team ensure the delivery of high quality, high 
value services that improve the outcomes of children and families across the borough. 
 

3. Lead across the directorate, the council and with partners, co-ordinating activities for the delivery of 
services to children and young people through integrated Team around the Family Hub model. 

 
4. Ensure high quality relationships are built with all statutory and voluntary sector partners promoting 

integrating activity to improve outcomes for children and young people in Harrow. 
    
DIMENSIONS 
 
Delegated Budget:  

• £48.9 million  
 

Staff:   
• Direct: 5 x Assistant Directors & 1x Director of Education  
• Indirect: approx. 250 plus 
• 500 Early Years & Childcare practitioners, youth mentors & volunteers 
• 50 Foster & other Carers 

15



 
 

 
Statutory services reporting:  

• Children’s Access: Emergency Duty Te
[...]
 at Harrow whilst inspiring, challenging and guiding us towards the delivery of our 
organisational ambitions and goals. Our three values are:  

Be Courageous, Do It Together and Make It Happen 
These values will also help us to achieve our equalities vision of being a proud, fair & cohesive 
Harrow, a great place to live, work & visit. 
 

 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Senior Management Structure March 2023 
 

 

Chief Executive 

Director of Finance – 
D3 

Director of Corporate 
Resources and 

Transformation – D3

Director of Legal and 
Governance – D3

Corporate Director of 
People – D4

Corporate Director of 
Place – D4

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Chief Officers' Employment Panel  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting Virtually
	Filming / recording
	Agenda - Part I
	Agenda - Part II
	Nil




	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Chief Officers' Employment Panel
	Minutes
	8 December 2022



	4 Recruitment of Director of Children Services and Director of Corporate Resources & Transformation
	Section 2 – Report
	Legal Implications
	The Chief Officers’ Employment Panel has delegated powers to:

	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers

	4 Recruitment of Director of Children Services and Director of Corporate Resources & Transformation
	DCS - JD

	4 Recruitment of Director of Children Services and Director of Corporate Resources & Transformation
	DCRT - JD

	4 Recruitment of Director of Children Services and Director of Corporate Resources & Transformation
	Senior Management Structure March 2023




Minutes of the meeting


[image: image1.jpg]( I%r/‘auCOUNc:lL )

LONDON




Chief Officers' Employment Panel  DOCPROPERTY "MeetingTitle"  \* MERGEFORMAT 
Minutes
30 March 2023
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Councillor Paul Osborn

	


	Councillors:
	David Ashton

Marilyn Ashton

Stephen Hickman


	Hitesh Karia

David Perry

Natasha Proctor




<AI1>
23. Membership  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no nominee Members in attendance.
</AI1>
<AI2>
24. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.
</AI2>
<AI3>
25. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Chief Officers’ Employment Panel held on 8 December 2023 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI3>
<AI4>
Resolved Items  
</AI4>
<AI5>
26. Recruitment of Director of Children Services and Director of Corporate Resources & Transformation  

Members received a report which proposed the creation of a new post, the Director of Resources and Transformation, and sought approval to the associated remuneration package.  The report also sought approval to recruit to a vacancy within the People Directorate and the interim arrangement to cover this statutory post should they be required.
Members expressed the view that they were keen to initially have an internal recruitment process for the new post of Director of Resources and Transformation.  If following that process, including the interview of candidates by the Panel, there was no suitable candidate, the post should be advertised externally.

The Corporate Director, People, advised the Panel that the current Director of Children Services (DCS) was retiring at the end of May and therefore it was likely that an interim postholder would be required for this statutory post until a permanent DCS was appointed.  She explained that the current postholder had only been required to give three months’ notice and permanent recruitment at this level could take up to six months due to notice periods.

The Chair stated that it was important to advertise the DCS role externally as soon as possible rather than undertaking an internal recruitment process first.  If the internal recruitment exercise for an interim DCS was unsuccessful and it was therefore necessary to advertise externally, the Panel would interview any suitable candidates. 

The Panel, having unanimously agreed to amend the recommendations to enable an internal recruitment exercise for the newly created role of Director of Resources and Transformation prior to advertising externally it was 

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the recruitment for the statutory post of Director of Children Services – D3 be approved;

(2) if an Interim Director of Children’s Services was required to cover this statutory post, suitable internal candidates be invited to apply and attend an interview by the Panel;

(3) the role profile, salary package and recruitment process for the post of the Director of Corporate Resources and Transformation - D3 with a salary package of £127,698 - £140,652 be approved;

(4) internal candidates for the role of Director of Resources and Transformation be invited to apply and attend an interview by the Panel prior to an external recruitment process;

(5) the appointment of a search agency to support the recruitment to both the Director of Children Services, Interim Director of Children Services (if required) and Director of Corporate Resources and Transformation be approved.

</AI5>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 5.42 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1.(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1.(b) FIELD_TITLE:  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 30 March 2023
Page 14

